

# CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN PATRIOT STRATEGIES LLC. AND THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF JASPER, TEXAS

This Consulting Services Agreement, dated this 15th day of June, 2022 ("Agreement"), is by and between THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF JASPER, TEXAS, located at 121 N Austin St, Room 106, Jasper, Texas 75951, and referred to in this agreement as "Jasper County", and PATRIOT STRATEGIES LLC., a District of Columbia corporation, having its principal office at 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 1025, Washington, DC 20006, and referred to in this agreement as "Patriot".

The parties stated above, agree as follows:

# **ARTICLE I. SCOPE OF SERVICES**

Section 1.01 Scope. Patriot shall provide government affairs and public relations consulting services to Jasper County with regard to opportunities in the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021 and before the State of Texas, as it relates to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021, as well as other federal funding. Specifically, Patriot will assist Jasper County with strategic communications with state and federal officials and legislators, and in identifying and pursuing federal and state governmental appropriations and any other initiatives. As part of its effort, Patriot will meet with Members of Congress, key leaders within federal agencies, and White House designated Infrastructure funding leaders. Additionally, Patriot will meet with State leaders at is relates to federal funds already designated to the State of Texas, in order to direct these funds to Jasper County.

Section 1.02 Project Management. George Seymore, Patriot President and CEO, and Stephen Hofmann, Patriot Senior Vice President, will personally manage the Patriot services being provided to Jasper County. In doing so, they will task and oversee other members of Patriot professional staff.

#### WWW.PATRIOTSTRATEGIES.COM

1717 Pervrsylvania Avenuer, NW | Suite 1025 | Washington, DC 20006 Phone: 202.535.9048 | Toll Free: 888.9 GET/METRICE (1.888.943.8728) | Fex: 202.559.9049

# ARTICLE IV. PAYMENTS, LATE FEES AND COLLECTION

Section 4.01 Payments. The preferred method of payment is bank wire transfer or Zelle. Payments are in US dollars (USD). Jasper County shall direct all remittances via bank wire to Patriot Strategies LLC. and to the attention: Mr. George Seymore, President and Chief Executive Officer, (phone: (202) 570-5459, email: george@patriotstrategies.com).

### Wire Instructions

Bank Information: Title on Account: PATRIOT STRATEGIES LLC Name of Bank: Bank of America, N.A. 2001 Pennsylvania Ave NW FRNT 1 Washington, DC 20006 Bank Phone: (202) 624–4950

Wire Number Routing Code: 054001204 Account Number: 2260 0612 4366 U.S. Dollars SWIFT code BOFAUS3N

### **Zelle Instructions**

We also accept payments with Zelle. Send to mobile phone number: (202) 570-5459 and/or email: george@patriotstrategies.com.

If you have any questions, contact billing via email: billing@patriotstrategies.com.

# ARTICLE V. TERMINATION

Section 5.01 Termination. Jasper County may terminate the agreement by providing Patriot at least twenty (20) days prior, written notice of its intent to terminate. In such case, Jasper County's obligations hereunder shall cease. Patriot may terminate the agreement by providing Jasper County at least twenty (20) days prior, written notice of its intent to terminate. In such case, Patriot's obligations hereunder shall cease.

Section 7.05 Assignment. Jasper County may not assign this Agreement, in whole or part, nor may it delegate its duties hereunder without the written consent of Patriot.

Section 7.06 Amendment and Waiver. This Agreement may be amended or modified only upon the written consent of the authorized representatives of Patriot and Jasper County, Texas. The obligations of Patriot and Jasper County under this Agreement may only be waived by written consent of the party waiving its rights or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, the authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth herein.

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF JASPER, TEXAS

Mark Allen, County Judge Jasper County, Texas

PATRIOT STRATEGIES LLC.

By

By

George Seymore

President and Chief Executive Officer